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Dear Dr. Haar:

This letter is filed on behalf of the Solar Rate Reform Group (SRRG) in response to the
recommendations of the Minnesota Department of Commerce, Division of Energy Resources
(“Department”). We appreciate the opportunity to participate in this proceeding.

While SRRG believes the Midcontinent Independent System Operator (“MISO”) Intermittent
Resource Method (Intermittent Method) as analyzed by SRRG to be the more appropriate
application and the most reflective of what Xcel and other ratepayers’ avoided costs will be,
SRRG does recognize the fact that MISO’s solar valuation is in its infancy. As a result, SRRG
does not oppose the Department’s recommendation as reasonable for purposes of establishing a
rate at this time. The SRRG, therefore supports a credit of $5.15 per kW-mo and use of
anniversary date of June 1 for measuring grace period.

SRRG does believe there are four additional issues which remain unresolved at this time and
include recommendations on them as follows. The issues are ownership of the Solar Renewable
Credits (SRC) and what KW rating the $5.15 monthly credit should be applied to, how the 964
grace period hours are allocated and a recommendation that there should be an option for
ratepayers to lock in to the level of the credit at the time of bringing a facility on line.
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First, with respect to the renewable attributes of the energy produced, SRRG believes those tags
or credits should remain with the owner of the system. As stated by the Department, since Xcel
is not buying the energy, this docket establishes a value for the capacity of credit, and is based on
avoided costs, not a premium for any renewable attributes. We also recognize that it will be
difficult for project owners, who may be small, inexperienced participants in trading credits,
therefore SRRG recommends a tariff be established for ratepayers to transfer credits to Xcel for
use or transfer in at MRETS.

Second, the question remains as to what KW amount the $5.15 per kW credit should apply. The
SRRG recommends that the $5.15 per KW-mo apply to AC nameplate rating of the facility, the
same rating stated in Xcel’s Standby Service contract with the customer.

With respect to the last two issues, we understand that in a separate proceeding the Commission
intends to review standby rates, both can be addressed in that proceeding. The upcoming
standby proceeding can look at appropriate grace period calculations for all standby tariff
applications and agree that grace period calculations needs consideration for solar. It would also
be appropriate to review the possibility of offering a 10 year contract at existing rates to support
financing of solar projects in that proceeding. We believe the nature of financing, the production
of a solar facility and the capacity credit application support these issues be reviewed as soon as
other standby issues are being considered.

With respect to the specific issues the Commission sought response on:
e The recommendation by the Department of Commerce (Department) to maintain the
$5.15 per kW/month capacity credit for Xcel Energy’s Standby Service.
o SRRG agrees

o The Department’s method for determining the solar capacity credit,
o SRRG accepts with the understanding that the credit be applied to the AC
nameplate rating of the facility

e Use of MISO’s Intermittent Resource Method in setting the solar capacity credit.
o SRRG accepts on the basis that this is the present method specified by MISO
to determine the accredited capability of a solar facility

e Specific conditions under which the credit should be re-evaluated or updated.
o Upon more firm rules or experience within MISO that better establishes cost
avoidance

e Other responses or comments in the docket
o Clarify that renewable credits or tags remain with owner and that a tariff
should be proposed to facilitate transfer to Xcel; and
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o that both grace period hours as well as evaluation of fixing the capacity
credit for 10 years (at the customer’s discretion) are appropriate issues to be
addressed in the upcoming standby proceeding

If you have any further questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.
Very truly yours,

/s/ Richard J. Savelkoul
Richard J. Savelkoul

RIS:wsl

cc: Kavita Maini
Larry Schedin



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Wendy S. Latuff, hereby certify that 1 have this day, served a true and correct copy of the
following to all persons at the addresses on the attached list by electronic filing, electronic mail,
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SOLAR RATE REFORM GROUP COMMENTS
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Dated this 2nd day of April, 2014

/s/ Wendy S. Latuff
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Abbey Ross abbey@iresh-energy.org Frash Energy Electronic Service| No
Allen Michael michael.allen@allenergysolar.com All Energy Solar Electronic Service] No
Anderson Julia Julia.Anderson@ag.stale.mn.us Office of lhe Atllomey General-DOC Electronic Service| Yes
Baranko Gail gall.baranko@xcelenergy.com Xcel Energy Electronic Service] No
Bergan Sara sebergan@sloel.com Stoel Rives LLP Elecironic Service] No
Bjork Thor Thor.S.Bjork@xcelenergy.com Xcel Energy Electronic Service] No
Blazar William A. bblazar@mnchamber.com Minnesota Chamber Of Commerce Electronic Service| No
Burdetie Jessica jessica.burdelte@state.mn.us Depariment of Commerce Eleclronic Service| No
Cannon Joel jcannon@tenksolar.com Tenk Solar, Inc. Eleclronic Service|] No
Carrall John J. jcarroll@newpsorpartners.com Newpaort Partners, LLC Eleclronic Service| No
Chandarana Aakash Aakash.Chandara@xcelenergy.com Xcel Energy Electronic Service| No
Coleman Steve scoleman@appliedenergyinnovalions.org{ Applied Energy Innovations Electranic Service| No
Davis Chris chrislnp?e:daws@stala‘mn.us Department of Commerce Electronic Service| No
Denison Dustin duslin@applieden-ergyinnuvnnuns.org Applied Energy Innovations Electronic Service|] No
Dobson lan ian.dobson@ag.slale.mn.us Office of the Atlomey General-RUD Electronic Service| Yes
Eilers Rebecca rebecca.d silers@xcelenergy.com Xcel Energy Electronic Service| No
Evans Rick Rick.Evans@xcelenergy.com Xcel Energy Electronic Service| No
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Franzen Nathan nalhan@gercnimoenergy.com Geronimo Energy Elecironic Service| No
Gabler Lee Lee.E‘(':s-abTer@xcelenergy.com Xcel Energy Elecironic Service] No
Gerber Benjamin bgerber@mnchamber.com Minnesotla Chamber of Commerce Electronic Service] No
Goodpaster Elizabeth bgoodpaster@mncenter.org MN Cenler for Environmental Advocacy Eleclronic Service] No
Grant Bill Bill.Grani@slale.mn.us Minnesola Department of Commerce Eleclronic Service] No
Grooms Lloyd Igrooms@winthrop.com Winthrop and Weinstine Electronic Service] No
Haar Burl W. burl.haar@state.mn.us Public Ulilities Commission Electronic Service| Yes
Hainault Tony antheny.hainault@co.hennepin.mn.us Hennepin County DES Electronic Service| No
Hamilton J Drake hamiion@fresh-energy.org Fresh Energy Electronic Service] No
Hanson Sam shanson@briggs.com Briggs and Morgan, PA Electronic Service] No
Hays Jack jack.hays@westwoodps.com Westwood Professional Services Electronic Service] No
Heath Brandon bhealh@_r;isuenergy,crg MISO Energy Electronic Service] No
Hinkle Lynn Ihinkle@mnsela.org Minnesota Solar Energy Industries Associalion | Electronic Service] No
Hinman Holly holly.r.hinman@xcelenergy.com Xcel Energy Elecironic Service] No
Horneck David david.g.nomeck@xcelenergy.com Xcel Energy Electronic Service] No
Hunt Anne anne.hunt@ci.stpaul.mn.us Cily of Saint Paul Elecironic Service] No
Huso Sleve steve.huso@xcelenergy.com Xcel Energy Electronic Service| No
Jelle Dwight dkjelle@gmall.com Best Power Inlernational, LLC Elecironic Service| No
Jenkins Alan aj@jenkinsatlaw.com Jenkins at Law Eleclronic Service| No
Jensen Linda linda.s jensen@ag.state.mn.us Office of the Attorney General-DOC Eleclronic Service| No
{Johnson Richard Rick.Johnson@lawmaoss.com Moss & Bameit Eleclronic Service| No
|Kampmeyer Michael mkampmeyer@a-e-group.com AEG Group, LLC Elecironic Service| No
|Klemm Kerry kerry.r.klemm@xcelenergy.com Xce! Energy Services, Inc Elecironic Service|] No
Koeller Mara mara.n.koeller@xcelenergy.com Xcel Energy Electronic Service] No
Kramer Jon jk2surf@aol.com Sundial Solar Electronic Service| No
Krug Allen allen krug@xcelenergy.com Xcel Energy Electronic Service] No
Kurtz Scott Scolt.J. Kurtz@xcelenergy.com Xcel Energy Electronic Service| No
Liberkowski Amy amy.a.Ilbmski@xcelenergy.com Xcel Energy Electronic Service] No
Lindell John agorud.ecl@ag.state.mn.us Ofiice of the Attomey General-RUD Electronic Service] Yes
Loftus Matthew P malthew.p.loftus@xcelenergy.com Xcel Energy Electronic Service] No
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MacCallum Casey casey@appliedenergyinnovations.org Applied Energy Innovalions Elecironic Service] No
Mackenzie Susan susanTnackenzie@slale.mn.us Public Ulilities Commission Electronic Service] No
Maini Kavita kmaini@wi.rr.com KM Energy Consulting LLC Electronic Service] No
Marshall Pam pam@energycents.org Energy CENTS Coalilion Electronic Service] No
Marlinka Mary mary.a.martinka@pxcelenergy.com Xcel Energy Inc Electronic Service] No
Miller Stacy stacy.miller@state.mn.us Department of Commerce Electronic Service|] No
Moratzka Andrew apmoratzka@sloel.com Stoel Rives LLP Electronic Service| No
Morud Martin mmorud@trunarthsolar.com Tru North Solar Electronic Service| No
Noble Michael noble@fresh-energy.org Fresh Energy Electronic Service] No
|Nordsirom Rolf rnordstrom@gpisd.net Great Plains Institute Electronic Service| No
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O'Connell Kate kale.oconnell@state.mn.us Depariment of Commerce Electronic Service] No
Paluck Nick nick.paluck@xcelenergy.com Xcel Energy Elecironic Service] No
Pearson James james.g.pearson@xcelenergy.com Xcel Energy Electronic Service] No
Pickard Donna dpickerd@aladdinsolar.com Aladdin Solar Elecironic Service] No
Pickard Charlie cpickard@aladdinsolar.com Aladdin Solar Elecironic Service] No
Prest Gayle gayle.prest@minneapolismn.gov City of Mpls Sustainability Elecironic Service] No
Savelkoul Richard rsavelkoul@martinsquires.com Martin & Squires, P.A. Eleclronic Service] No
Schedin Larry L. Larry@LLSResources.com LLS Resources. LLC Eleclronic Service| No
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Schwain Kevin Kevin.D.Schwain@xcelenergy.com Xcel Energy Eleclrenic Servica| No
Shea Erin aeshea@silicon-energy.com Silicon Energy Eleclronic Service| No
Stojan Ruccolo Erin ruccolo@Iresh-energy.org Fresh Energy Elactronic Service] No
Sirommen James M. jstrommen@kennedy-graven.com Kennedy & Graven, Chartered Electronic Service| No
Sundin Deb deb.sundin@xcelenergy.com Xcel Energy Eleclronic Service| No
Thompson SaGonna Regulalary.Records@xcelenergy.com Xcel Energy Electronic Service| No
Trudeau Lise E]se.lrudeau@smm,m_r;:s Depariment of Commerce Electronic Service] No
Valley Kari L kari.l.valley@xcelenargy.com Xcel Energy Service Inc. Electronic Service| No
{Wilensky Scott M. scoll.wilensky@xcelenergy.com Xcel Energy Electronic Service| No
Willett Jasaon jason.willei@melc.state.mn.us Melropolitan Council Electronic Service| No
| Williams Daniel DanWilliams.mg@gmail.com Powerlully Green Electronic Service| No
Wishart Slaven Eleven.w.wishan@xcelenergy.cnm Xcel Energy Electronic Service|] No
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Chriss Sleve W. |Wal-Manl 2001 Southeas! 10th SL., Bentonville, AZ-72716-5530 Paper Service| No
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Droessler Bill |1zaak Wallon League of America-MWO 1619 Dayton Ave Sta 202, Sainl Paul, MN-55104 Paper Service| No
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Jacobson Ralph Inncvalive Power Systems, Inc. 1413 Hunting Valley Rd Ste 1, Saint Paul, MN-55109-1555 Paper Service| No
Long Bob Larkin Hoffman (Silicon Energy) 1500 Wells Fargo Flaza, 7900 Xerxes Ave S, Bloomington, MN-55431 Paper Service] No
Maccabee Paula Just Change Law Offices 1861 Selby Avenue, 51. Paul, MN-55104 Paper Service] No
Mclintire Natalie Wind on the Wires 570 Asbury St Ste 201, St. Paul, MN-55104-1850 Paper Service No
Shaddix Elling | Janet Shaddix And Associates Ste 122, 9100 W Bloomington Frwy, Bloominglon, MN-55431 Paper Service] No
Shaver Gary Silicon Energy 3506 124th St NE, Marysville, WA-98271 Paper Service] No
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